

21.09.2024

Present: Sh Ayush Chauhan Ld Counsel for plaintiff no 2 (a)  
Ms Archana Arora Ld Counsel for defendant no 1 (C) (A) to 1 ( C) (D).  
Sh Srivats Kaushal Ld Counsel for defendant no 2 (A) & 2 (B), 3(B ) & 3( C).

Fresh ***Vakalatnama*** filed on behalf of plaintiff no 2 (a). Same is taken on record.

Pursuant to directions given Ms Archana Arora appearing on behalf of defendant no 1 (C) (A) to 1 ( C) (D) representing the branch of defendant no 1 submits that she could not take instructions from defendant no 1 (C) (A) to 1 ( C) (D) and submits that she cannot apprise the court today the status of the other LRs of defendant no 1 i.e. Late Sh Girdhari Lal Jain. She submits that the details would be provided on the NDOH.

Last and final opportunity is granted to the defendant no 1 (C) (A) to 1 ( C) (D) to apprise the court with respect to the LRs of defendant no 1.

Keeping in view the extra ordinary situation it is deemed appropriate that either of the appearing LRs of defendant no 1 remain present on the NDOH.

**With respect to defendant no 2 (A) & 2 (C)** it is also submitted that one more opportunity may be granted to the said defendants representing the branch of defendant no 2 to apprise with respect to the status of LRs of defendant no 2.

**With respect to defendant no 3** it is also submitted by Ld Counsel on behalf of defendant no 3 (B) & 3 ( C ) that one more opportunity may be granted to the said defendants representing the branch of defendant no 2 to apprise with respect to the status of LRs of defendant no 3.

**With respect to defendant no 4**, on the LDOH on an application seeking impleadment of the 3 LRs of defendant no 4 i.e. Sh Puneet Jain, Ms Shiwani and Poonam Jain, notice was issued of the application u/o 22 Rule 4 CPC however the same could not be served upon the aforesaid LRs of defendant no 4 on the ground that no member of Jain family is residing at the given address from the past 8 years.

The plaintiff is directed to place on record the fresh address of LRs of defendant no 4.

Upon filing of the same, issue fresh notice of the application u/o 22 Rule 4 CPC on filing of PF/RC/speed post for the NDOH.

**With respect to defendant no 5**, the aforesaid defendant has been given up vide preliminary decree dt 12.01.1980.

**With respect to defendant no 6**, although appearing through Ld counsel in the present matter is not appearing and is stated to have expired on 15.12.2017. An application seeking impleadment of the LRs of defendant no 6 is stated to be on record. However the plaintiff is directed to file fresh addresses of defendant no 6 and upon filing of the same, let notice of the said application be issued upon the proposed defendants i.e. LRs of defendant no 6.

**Defendant no 7 & 8 are ex-parte.**

**Defendant no 9 stands deleted vide order dt 14.04.1978.**

**With respect to defendant no 10 (A) to 10 (D) : they are represented thought Sh S S Jain.**

**With respect to defendant no 11 (i) to 11(iv) : they are represented by Sh Mayank Bansal.**

**With respect to defendant no 11 (A) to 11 (D)** an application dt 14.09.2012 seeking deletion of their names is pending disposal.

**With respect to defendant no 12** names stands deleted vide order dt 14.04.1978.

**With respect to defendant no 13** : transposed at plaintiff no 2.

**With respect to 14 to 17** : they have not been appearing in the present matter and have given up their shares vide their Written statement and they have not been granted any share vide the preliminary decree of 1980.

Let the plaintiff take steps for effecting service upon the proposed LRs of various defendants within 4 days from today.

Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on **14.10.2024 at 2:00 PM.**

**(Sachin Sood)**  
DJ-01 (Central)  
THC, Delhi/21.09.2024