

14.10.2024

CS No. 10164/16  
Jag Mohan Gupta vs. Girdhari Lal

Present: Sh. Ayush Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff a/w Plaintiff no. 2A in person.  
Sh. Srivats Kaushal, Ld. Counsel for LR no. 2A, 2B, 3B and 3C.  
Sh. Mayank Bansal, Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 11(i) to 11(iv).  
Sh. Rohan Sharma, Ld. Counsel for LR no. 1C of the defendant.  
Sh. S.S Jain, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 10 through VC.

On the LDOH, the plaintiff was directed to take steps for effecting service upon the proposed LRs of various defendants who are stated to have expired during the pendency of the present suit.

Consequent upon the directions, notice of the applications under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC were issued to 1(B) 4 and 6.

The aforesaid notices were issued to Ms. Alka Jain, Manu Jain, Shivani Jain, Puneet Jain, Bela Jain, Sameer Jain, Sidharth Jain and Sarika Mundhra.

The same have been returned back as unserved on the ground that the aforesaid persons are not residing at the given address.

The plaintiff is directed to take steps for placing on record the fresh address of the aforesaid persons.

Upon furnishing the same, issue fresh notices under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC upon the aforesaid unserved LRs of the deceased defendants on filing of PF/RC/Speed Post.

Ld. Counsel for LR no. 1C has filed on record the details of the LRs of defendant no. 1 i.e. defendant no. 1D and 1E.

**Issue court notice to the aforesaid defendant i.e. 1D and 1E at the details furnished today.**

It is submitted on behalf of the defendant no. 2A and 2C and also the counsel for appearing for defendant no. 3B and 3C the instructions with respect to the respective LRs of defendant no. 2 and 3 could not be obtained by the counsel since the counsel could not contact the aforesaid defendants and accordingly, it has been submitted that some more time is required to apprise the court the status of the LRs of the deceased defendant no. 2 and 3.

Let the details be supplied from 10 days from today.

The application has been filed by defendant no. 1C(A to D) seeking exemption on behalf of the said defendants from personal appearance, the same is allowed for today and the same stands disposed off.

Renotify on **29.10.2024**.

Sachin Sood  
DJ-01, Central, THC  
14.10.2024