

CS No. 610164/16
Jag Mohan Vs Girdhari

03.12.2025

Present: Sh. Ayush Chauhan and Ms. Tia Sachdeva, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff no. 2A.
Ms. Aashna Arora Ld. Counsel for Lrs of defendant no. 1C(a) to 1C(d).
Sh. Gaurav Gupta (through VC) Ld. Counsel for 1B(i), 1D, 1E, 2A, 2B, 3B, 3C, 4A and 4B.
Sh. Mayank Bansal (through VC) Ld. Counsel for Lrs of defendant no. 11 alongwith Sh. Sanjay Jain & Sh Rajiv Jain.
Sh S S Jain Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 10.
Ms. Amita Singh, Ld. Counsel for the M/s Urban Improvement Company Pvt Ltd. (through VC)

Ms Aashna Arora has also filed the memo of appearance on behalf of Smt Subhash Jain i.e. defendant no 1A (i) (name wrongly mentioned in the memo of parties i.e. Subhashni Jain), Smt Radha Garg i.e. defendant no 1A (ii) (name wrongly mentioned in the memo of parties i.e. Anuradha Garg) & the other daughter of Late Sh Girdhari Lal Jain i.e. Smt Indu Aggarwal i.e. defendant no 1A (iii) (name not mentioned in the memo of parties). She has also entered appearance on behalf of Sh Shashank Jain i.e. Lrs of Smt Subhash Jain who is stated to have expired.

Pursuant to the issuance of the court notice to Sh Gaurav Gupta Advocate it has been informed by Sh Gaurav Gupta that Sh Rakesh Kumar Jain is survived by his wife Smt Meena Jain, son Atuleya Jain & daughter Ms Archana Jain. Sh Gaurav Gupta further submits that he is representing all the 3 LR's of the deceased Sh Rakesh Kumar Jain and would be filing vakalatnama on their behalf.

Let appropriate application for bringing on record the aforesaid LR's of Late Sh Rakesh Kumar Jain be filed under the provisions of Order 22 Rule 4 CPC

with advance copy to Sh Gaurav Gupta Advocate who submits that he would have no objection in case the said LRs would be impleaded in this case.

Let Amended memo of parties be filed duly impleading all the remaining 3 Lrs of Sh Rakesh Kumar Jain.

List for arguments on the LC reports on **04.12.2025 at 2:00 pm.**

(Sachin Sood)
DJ-01 (Central)
THC, Delhi/03.12.2025.